

# CITY COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING

Monday, April 11, 2022 at 6:30 PM City Council Chambers | 202 N. Virginia Street, Port Lavaca TX 77979

# PUBLIC NOTICE OF MEETING

The following item will be addressed at this or any other meeting of the city council upon the request of the mayor, any member(s) of council and/or the city attorney:

Announcement by the mayor that council will retire into closed session for consultation with city attorney on matters in which the duty of the attorney to the city council under the Texas disciplinary rules of professional conduct of the state bar of Texas clearly conflicts with the open meetings act (title 5, chapter 551, section 551.071(2) of the Texas government code).

(All matters listed under the consent agenda item are routine by the city council and will be enacted by one motion. There will not be separate discussion of these items. If discussion is desired, that item will be removed from the consent agenda and will be considered separately.)

## **AGENDA**

Council will consider/discuss the following items and take any action deemed necessary.

## **COVID-19 MEETING PROCEDURE**

Public notice is hereby given that the City Council of the City of Port Lavaca, Texas, will hold a regular meeting Monday, April 11, 2022 beginning at 6:30 p.m., at the regular meeting place in Council Chambers at City Hall, 202 North Virginia Street, Port Lavaca, Texas to consider the following items of business:

Due to COVID-19 concerns, social distancing guidelines will be encouraged for in-person attendance. The meeting will also be available via the video conferencing application "ZOOM".

Join Zoom Meeting:

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/85225372412?pwd=c3UvVXloZCtsVHJLaWIyWi9scFY0Zz09

*Meeting ID:* 852 2537 2412

*Passcode:* 806152

One Tap Mobile

+13462487799,,85225372412#,,,,\*806152# US (Houston)

Dial by your location

+1 346 248 7799 US (Houston)

- I. ROLL CALL
- II. CALL TO ORDER
- III. INVOCATION

#### IV. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

### V. PRESENTATION(S)

- Proclamations by the Mayor:
   May 30, 2022 will be proclaimed as "American Legion Day"
- VI. COMMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC Limited to 3 minutes per individual unless permission to speak longer is received in advance. You may make public comments as you would at a meeting on Zoom by logging on with your computer and/or smart phone as described in the zoom invitation below or on Facebook Live through the comment section, which will be monitored and answered. As appropriate.
- VII. CONSENT AGENDA Council will consider/discuss the following items and take any action deemed necessary
  - A. Minutes of March 14, 2022 Regular Meeting
  - B. Minutes of March 28, 2022 Special and Workshop
  - C. Review of the Credit Card Statement
  - D. Receive monthly Financial Highlight Report
- **VIII. ACTION ITEMS** Council will consider/discuss the following items and take any action deemed necessary
  - 1. Consider request of the American Legion Post #167 for use of the Bayfront Pavilion for a Memorial and Flag Retirement Ceremony on Monday, Memorial Day, May 30, 2022 from 8:00 a.m. to 1:00 p.m. and waiver of any fees in connection to this event (Greg Falcon, Jerry McClendon, Lupe Flores, Jack Mageluzzo). Presenter is Jack Mageluzzo
  - 2. Consider appointment/reappointment of member(s) to the Planning Board to fill a vacancy and/or start a new term. Presenter is Jody Weaver
  - 3. Consider appointment/reappointment of member(s) to the Port Commission to fill a vacancy and/or start a new term. Presenter is Jody Weaver
  - 4. Consider Second and Final Reading of an Ordinance (G-2-22) amending the ordinance codified and described in the City of Port Lavaca Code of Ordinances as Chapter 10 Animals, Article I General, Section 10-5 License Required; and providing an effective date. Presenter is Jody Weaver
  - 5. Consider Second and Final Reading of an Ordinance (G-3-22) amending the ordinance codified and described in the City of Port Lavaca Code of Ordinances as Part II, Appendix A Fees, Rates and Charges (Chapter 10 Animals) and providing an effective date. Presenter is Jody Weaver
  - 6. Consider First Reading of an Ordinance (G-4-22) amending the ordinance codified and described in the City of Port Lavaca Code of Ordinances as Part II, Appendix A Fees, Rates and Charges (Chapter 38 Solid Waste) and providing an effective date. <u>Presenter is Jody Weaver</u>
  - 7. Consider award of contract to demolish the Old Freezer Plant on Harbor Street. <u>Presenter is</u> Jody Weaver

- 8. Consider recommendation of the Planning Board for Preliminary and Final Plat of the Calhoun County Independent School District (CCISD) FEMA Dome Subdivision, Block 1, Lot 1, Maximo Sanchez League, Property #37865. <u>Presenter is Jody Weaver</u>
- 9. Announcement by Mayor that City Council will retire into closed session:
  - For consultation with City Attorney on matters in which the duty of the Attorney to the City Council under the Texas Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct of the State Bar of Texas clearly conflicts with the Open Meetings Act (Title 5, Chapter 551, Section 551.071(2) of the Texas Government Code). Presenter is Mayor Whitlow
- 10. Return to Open Session and take any action deemed necessary with regard to matters in closed session. Presenter is Mayor Whitlow
- 11. Consider Resolution No. R-041122-1 of the City of Port Lavaca approving the 7th and 8th Amendments to the Water Supply Contract between the Guadalupe-Blanco River Authority (GBRA) and the City of Port Lavaca authorizing the Interim City Manager to execute all documents necessary related thereto and declaring an effective date. Presenter is Jody Weaver

#### IX. ADJOURNMENT

## **CERTIFICATION OF POSTING NOTICE**

This is to Certify that the above foregoing notice of a Regular Meeting of the City Council of the City of Port Lavaca, Texas, to be held Monday, April 11, 2022 beginning at 6:30 p.m., was posted at City Hall, easily accessible to the Public, as of 5:00 p.m., Monday, April 07, 2022.

/s/ Mandy Grant
Mandy Grant, City Secretary

# **ADA NOTICE**

The Port Lavaca City Hall and Council Chambers are wheelchair accessible. Access to the building is available at the primary north entrance facing Mahan Street. Special parking spaces are located in the Mahan Street parking area. In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, the City of Port Lavaca will provide for reasonable accommodations for persons attending meetings. To better serve you, requests should be received 24 hours prior to the meetings. Please contact City Secretary Mandy Grant at (361) 552-9793 Ext. 230 for assistance.